Primary Government

Governmental Activities
General Government $ 2,411,969 1,302,341 20,009 -
Highways and Streets 3,264,123 343,237 413,823 1,248,312
Police Protection 1,654,184 88,212 -   -
Planning and Zoning 3,641 -   -   -
Interest on Long-Term Debt 40,019 -   -   -

Total Governmental Activities 7,373,936 1,733,790 433,832 1,248,312

Business-Type Activities
Water and Sewer 4,214,615 4,352,059 -   1,807,343
Garbage 769,178 816,463 -   -

Total Business-Type Activities 4,983,793 5,168,522 -   1,807,343

Total Primary Government 12,357,729 6,902,312 433,832 3,055,655

General Revenues
Taxes
   Property Taxes
   Sales and Use Taxes
   Income Taxes
   Utility Taxes
   Cannabis Excise Taxes
   Hotel/Motel Taxes
Intergovernmental - Unrestricted

Replacement Taxes
   Investment Income
   Miscellaneous
   Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Position - Beginning as Previously Reported
Restatement - Change in Accounting Principle
Restatement - Error Correction
Net Position - Beginning as Restated

Net Position - Ending

Program Revenues

Expenses

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
23

Page 56 of 268

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Totals

(1,089,619) -   (1,089,619)
(1,258,751) -   (1,258,751)
(1,565,972) -   (1,565,972)

(3,641) -   (3,641)
(40,019) -   (40,019)

(3,958,002) -   (3,958,002)

-   1,944,787 1,944,787
-   47,285 47,285
-   1,992,072 1,992,072

(3,958,002) 1,992,072 (1,965,930)

1,848,264 -   1,848,264
2,076,278 -   2,076,278
1,332,559 -   1,332,559

463,175 -   463,175
12,013 -   12,013
30,393 -   30,393

34,138 -   34,138
241,556 1,766 243,322
310,215 6,500 316,715

11,800 (11,800) -
6,360,391 (3,534) 6,356,857

2,402,389 1,988,538 4,390,927

36,835,949 48,198,638 85,034,587
(56,678) (2,557) (59,235)

(647,113) (66,918) (714,031)
36,132,158 48,129,163 84,261,321

38,534,547 50,117,701 88,652,248

Net (Expenses)/Revenues
Primary Government

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
24

Page 57 of 268

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Governmental Funds - Balance Sheet
April 30, 2025

Cash and Investments $ 1,335,160
Receivables - Net of Allowances

Property Taxes 1,554,711
Other Taxes 694,360
Grants 15,686
Accounts 657,652

Due from Other Funds 771,911
Prepaids 129,201

Total Assets 5,158,681

Accounts Payable 247,417
Accrued Payroll 163,190
Other Liabilities 354,045
Due to Other Funds 7,000
Due to Other Governments 2,280
Compensated Absences Payable 238,701

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

63
Page 96 of 268

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension (asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or
one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 233,374 (300,877) (720,382)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position (Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 4,325,253 4,645,445 (320,192)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 126,052 -   126,052
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 309,595 -   309,595
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (201,730) -   (201,730)
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   40,417 (40,417)
Contributions - Employees -   65,897 (65,897)
Net Investment Income -   459,541 (459,541)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (236,014) (236,014) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (351,253) 351,253

Net Changes (2,097) (21,412) 19,315

Balances at December 31, 2024 4,323,156 4,624,033 (300,877)

Pension
Liability

Total

  (A)

64
Page 97 of 268

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized pension expense of $348,626. At April 30, 2025, the
Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   (188,276) (188,276)

[…]

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single
Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date
(to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.25%, the
municipal bond rate is 5.24%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.22%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.22%) (7.22%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,450,563 2,129,605 1,080,777

(5.22%)
1% Decrease

68
Page 101 of 268

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

(B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2024 $ 9,303,589 4,512,698 4,790,891

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 450,129 - 450,129
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 419,185 - 419,185
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (638,849) - (638,849)
Changes of Assumptions (1,861,678) - (1,861,678)
Contributions - Employer - 575,000 (575,000)
Contributions - Employees - 110,627 (110,627)
Contributions - Other - -   -
Net Investment Income - 361,617 (361,617)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (196,302) (196,302) -
Administrative Expense - (17,171) 17,171

Net Changes (1,827,515) 833,771 (2,661,286)

Balances at April 30, 2025 7,476,074 5,346,469 2,129,605

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

69
Page 102 of 268

VILLAGE OF HAMPSHIRE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized pension expense of $143,069. At April 30, 2025, the
Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 389,612 (1,514,528) (1,124,916)